
VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

1 

THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. 

 
ORDINANCE 

 
AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT OF A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH  
BRASS LEFTOUT, LLC FOR 36,400 SQUARE FEET OF OFFICE SPACE 
IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 7 FOR USE BY TEXAS ANTI-GANG 
INITIATIVE (TAG) PROGRAM. 

 
* * * * * 

 
WHEREAS, The San Antonio Police Department (SAPD) was awarded by the Office of the 
Governor, Criminal Justice Division (CJD), a grant to initiate and establish a multi-agency task 
force in San Antonio to combat gang activity in the area; and 
 
WHEREAS, on May 25, 2017, in furtherance of the grant objectives, Council approved the 
lease of 26,811 square feet at 4402 West Piedras Street and the TAG program established 
operations in the building in November 2017; and 
 
WHEREAS, the success of the TAG program has resulted in the need for additional space to 
accommodate tactical operations and classroom space so partner agencies can provide officer 
training; this effort supports the TAG initiative of which SAPD is an active participant and will 
contribute to public safety efforts to reduce gang activity in Bexar County; and  
 
WHEREAS,  at the direction of the Office of the Governor, SAPD and CJD will transition the 
TAG program to be operated by the State of Texas Department of Public Safety (DPS) with the 
physical TAG location to remain in San Antonio at the 4402 West Piedras Street location; and 
 
WHEREAS, approval of this lease amendment will allow SAPD to assist DPS to timely 
implement the objectives of the program; NOW THEREFORE: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1.  The City Council authorizes the City Manager or designee to execute an 
amendment of the lease agreement substantially in the form as shown in Attachment I with 
Brass LeftOut, LLC for 36,400 square feet of office space in a building located at 4402 West 
Piedras Street in Council District 7 for a term of five years from the date the expanded premises 
area is ready for occupancy. 

 
SECTION 2.  The rent for the additional premises will commence upon TAG’s occupancy 
following the construction of improvements to the facility to accommodate the program needs.  
SAPD, through the commitment of DPS, will be reimbursed any funds expended for this lease 
until such time the program transitions to DPS management, which is expected to occur in early 
2020.  
 



VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

2 

SECTION 3.  Funding in the amount of $699,585.04 for this ordinance is available in Fund 
29616005, Cost Center 1792140001, and General Ledger 5206010 as part of the Fiscal Year 
2020 budget. 
 
SECTION 4.  Funds in the amount of $699,585.04 are authorized to be received from the State 
as per reimbursement agreement. 
 
SECTION 5.  Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized to Brass LeftOut, LLC 
for 36,400 square feet of office space in a building located at 4402 West Piedras Street. 
 
SECTION 6. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject 
to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocations to 
specific Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund 
Numbers as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 7.  This Ordinance becomes effective immediately upon its passage by eight (8) 
votes or more and 10 days after passage upon its approval by less than eight (8) votes.   
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this 12th day of December, 2019. 
 
 

 M  A  Y  O  R  
               Ron Nirenberg 

 
 
ATTEST:   APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
 
 
___________________________   ____________________________________ 
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk        Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 
 
 



VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

3 



VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

4 



VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

5 



VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

6 



VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

7 



VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

8 



VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

9 



VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

10 



VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

11 



VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

12 



VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

13 



VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

14 



VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

15 



VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

16 



VS 
12/12/19 
Item No. ___ 
 

17 

 


